foundation, which by the Letters Patent of King Charles the First, dated the Seventeenth day of June, in the eleventh year of His said Majesty's reign, is appropriated to the maintenance of a Fellowship, shall be applied to the maintenance of incorporated Scholars within the said College, to be called King Charles the First's Scholars, between whom the amount of the said emoluments shall be divided in equal shares.

7. The number of the said Scholars shall be such as the Principal and Fellows shall from time to time determine; provided that it be not less than two, nor so great as to reduce each Scholar's share of the said emoluments below sixty pounds per annum. The senior for the time being in residence of King Charles the First's Scholars shall always be entitled to rooms within the Col-

lege rent-free.

8. The King Charles the First's Scholars shall be elected by the Principal and Fellows from persons born in Jersey or Guernsey, or in one of the islands adjacent to them, or educated for the two years last preceding the election, (or, if the person elected shall be then a Member of the University, for the two years last preceding his matriculation), either at Victoria College in Jersey or at

Elizabeth College in Guernsey.

9. The first, third, seventh, and ninth Fellowships, (other than the Fellowship of the foundation of King Charles the First, and the two Fellowships of the foundation of Sir Leoline Jenkins,) which shall become vacant after the approval of this Ordinance by Her Majesty in Council, and in relation to which there shall be no Scholar having a right to preference acquired before the passing of the said Act and qualified for election, shall not be filled up, but all the emoluments thereof shall be applied in carrying into effect the following objects as soon as conveniently may be, namely:—

- 1. In increasing the number of the Scholarships of the College, other than the King Charles the First's Scholarships, to twenty-
- 2. In equalizing and augmenting the value of all the Scholarships of the College, other than the King Charles the First's Scholarships: Provided that the value of each Scholarship, inclusive of rooms and all allowances, shall not, until the number of Scholarships (other than the King Charles the First's Scholarships) shall have been increased to twenty-two, be raised above eighty pounds per annum.

Any Fellowship or Fellowships which may be vacant at the time of the approval of this Ordinance shall, for the purposes of this Ordinance, be considered as having become vacant immediately

after such approval.

10. The emoluments of the Fellowships hereinbefore directed to be not filled up shall be the sums which would in each year have been payable to the holders of the same if the same Fellowships had been filled up, and if the persons elected had resided in the University during the period required of them by the Statutes and regulations of the College in force for the time being: Provided, that it shall be lawful for the Principal and Fellows, at any time within five years after the time at which each of the said Fellowships would, but for the provisions of this Ordinance, have been filled up, to commute the emoluments thereof for a fixed annual sum of two hundred and fifty pounds payable out of the corporate revenues of the College to the purpose to which the emoluments of such Fellowship are herein-before made applicable.

11. The fifth Fellowship, not being the Fellow-

ship of the foundation of King Charles the First, or one of the two Fellowships of the foundation of Sir Leoline Jenkins, which shall become vacant after the approval of this Ordinance by Her Majesty in Council, and in relation to which there shall be no Scholar having a right of preference acquired before the passing of the said Act and qualified for election, shall not be filled up. From and after the time at which the same would, but for this provision, have been filled up, the corporate revenues of the College shall be discharged with the payment to the University of an annual sum of two hundred and fifty pounds, to be applied to such purposes connected with the Professoriate of the University as the University shall by Statute, with the consent of the Principal and Fellows, from time to time determine.

12. It shall be lawful for the Principal and Fellows, if and so long as they shall deem it expedient for the interests of education in connexion with the Principality of Wales, from time to time to divide the Fellowships (exclusive of those which are herein-before directed to be not filled up,) as nearly as may be, into two moieties, whereof one moiety shall be termed Welsh Fellowships, and shall be filled up by the election of natives of Wales or Monmouthshire, if any such be found of sufficient merit and fit to be Fellows of the College in the judgment of the electors. In elections to two Welsh Fellowships the Principal and Fellows shall require that the candidates shall be able to speak the Welsh language. In making such division one of the Fellowships of the foundation of Sir Leoline Jenkins shall be placed in each moiety. Subject to these provisions, no person shall be either entitled to preference or ineligible, in elections to Fellowships within the College, by reason of his place of birth or place of education, or of his age or pecuniary circumstances, or of his being or not being of the name or kindred of any person named in any instrument of foundation, or of his being or not being able to speak the Welsh language, or of his having or not having taken any degree, or being or not being a Scholar or Member of the College: Provided, that no person shall be eligible who shall not have passed all the examinations required by the University for the degree of Bachelor of Arts, or who shall be in possession of any benefice, property, pension, or office, which, if acquired after election, would have disqualified him for continuing a

13. The election of Fellows shall take place on a stated day or stated days in each year, to be appointed by the Principal and Fellows (subject to the provisions for postponement herein-after contained), and thirty days at least before the day of election to a Fellowship notice of every intended election, of the number of vacancies to be filled up, and of the conditions of election, shall be given by the Principal in such manner as he shall deem best adapted to secure publicity.

14. The intellectual qualifications of the candidates for Fellowships shall be tested by an examination in such subjects connected with the studies of the University as the Principal and Fellows shall determine; provided that the system of examinations shall be such as shall render Fellowships accessible from time to time to excellence in every branch of knowledge for the time being recognized in the Schools of the University; and the Principal and Fellows shall elect that candidate (being otherwise duly qualified according to the Statutes in force for the time being) who, after such examination, shall appear to them to be of the greatest merit, and most fit to be a Fellow of the College as a place of religion, learning, and education.